SECTION XIV

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 24512/2023

SRI SAIKAT SAHA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF TRIPURA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY D. NO. 6176/23 and D. No. 6178/24 ARE LISTED AGAINST THIS ITEM)

WITH

Diary No(s). 6172/2024 (XIV) (IA No.57328/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING) Diary No(s). 6176/2024 (XIV) (IA No.59192/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING) Diary No(s). 6178/2024 (XIV) (IA No.63369/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date: 13-08-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Manoj, Adv. Ms. Aparna Sinha, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR

Mr A.K.Yadav, Adv. Mr Arun Yadav, Adv. Mr Anil Kumar, Adv. Mrs Ranjana Pathak, Adv. Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR

Ms. Anjesh Dahiya, Adv. Mr. Mayank Pandey, AOR

Contd....

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Diary No(s). 6176/2024

Respondent nos. 4 to 12, 14 to 20, 30, 34, 35 are granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent no.13. Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of Dr Kedar Nath Tripathy, Advocate-on-record undertakes to appear on behalf of the said respondent and submits that vakalatnama on behalf of the said respondent will be filed during the course of the day and seeks time to file counter affidavit. Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks time.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

Diary No(s). 6178/2024

Respondent nos.6, 8 to 11, 13 to 16, 29 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent nos.4 and 24. Dasti in addition is allowed, as prayed. Affidavit of dasti service be filed within four weeks thereafter.

Contd....

Item no.42

Service is complete on respondent no.12. Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of Dr Kedar Nath Tripathy, Advocate-on-record undertakes to appear on behalf of the said respondent and submits that vakalatnama on behalf of the said respondent will be filed during the course of the day and seeks time to file counter affidavit. Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks time.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

List again on 01.10.2024.

SUJATA SINGH Registrar

ΗJ