ITEM NO.18 REGISTRAR COURT SECTION XIV

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 24512/2023

SRI SAIKAT SAHA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF TRIPURA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([ONLY Diary No. 6176-2024 AND Diary No. 6178-2024 ARE LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM])

WITH

Diary No(s). 6176/2024 (XIV)
(IA No.59192/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)
Diary No(s). 6178/2024 (XIV)
(IA No.63369/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date: 07-01-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Manoj, Adv.

Ms. Aparna Sinha, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR

Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.

Mr. Subramaniam S., Adv.

Mr. Mayank Pandey, AOR

Mr A K. Yadav, Adv.

Mr Arun Yadav, Adv.

Mr Anil Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR

Contd....

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER Diary No(s). 6176/2024

Respondent nos. 4 to 20, 30, 34 & 35 have filed counter affidavit alongwith application seeking direction but after opportunity to file the same was declined. Registry to make specific mention of the fact in the office report while placing the matter before the Hon'ble Court.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1 to 3. Ld. counsel, Mr Deepayan Dutta appearing on behalf of Mr Shuvodeep Roy, Advocate-on-record undertakes to appear for the said respondents and seeks time for filing vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks time as last opportunity.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 21 to 29, 31 to 33 and 36 to 40 but none has entered appearance.

At the end of the period aforesaid, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules with all the pending Ias.

<u>Diary No(s). 6178/2024</u>

Respondent nos.6, 8 to 16 and 29 have filed counter affidavit but after opportunity to file the same was declined. Registry to make specific mention of the fact in the office report while placing the matter before the Hon'ble Court.

Contd....

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1 to 3. Ld. counsel, Deepayan Dutta appearing on behalf of Mr Shuvodeep Roy, Advocate-on-record undertakes to appear for the said respondents and seeks time for filing vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks time as last opportunity.

3

Service is complete on respondent nos. 4,5,7, 17 to 28 and 30 to 34 but none has entered appearance.

At the end of the period aforesaid, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

> SUJATA SINGH Registrar

ΗJ